**SECTION PIL (WRIT)** 

MATTER FOR: 15.11.2016

COURT NO.

ITEM NO. : Thr. Supple.

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

### WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 906 OF 2016

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)
WITH

### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016

(Application for Interim Direction)

AND

## **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016**

(Application for Permission to appear & argue in person)

Vivek Narayan Sharma

.....Petitioner

Versus

Union of India

....Respondent

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The Writ Petition above mentioned has been filed on 09.11.2016 by Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, Petitioner-in-person (Advocate) praying therein to:-

"(I) Issue writ of Mandamus and/or Certiorari and/or any other appropriate and/or direction writ against the Respondent, therefore, quashing the instant Notification dated 8.11.2016 ceasing/stopping tender of Rs. 500 and Rs. 1000 with effect from 9.11.2016."

It is submitted that Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, Petitioner-in-person has on 11.11.2016 field proof of service on Caveator for the Sole Respondent, i.e. Ministry of Finance.

Thereafter, the Writ Petition was mentioned on 10.11.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List this matter on Tuesday, 15<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 before an appropriate Bench."

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for orders.

Dated this the 12th day of November, 2016.

Sd/-Assistant Registrar